

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

BUSINESS ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORTY-TWO STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.,
Attorney General,
MICHAEL F. BROCKMEYER,*
Assistant Attorney General and
Chief, Antitrust Division,
CRAIG J. HORNIG,
Assistant Attorney General,
7 N. Calvert Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202,
(301) 576-6470,

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR.,
Attorney General
GREGORY E. YOUNG,
Assistant Attorney General,
MATTHEW C. LAWRY,
Assistant Attorney General,
State Office Tower,
30 E. Broad Street,
Columbus, Ohio 43215,
(614) 466-3376,

**Counsel of Record On
Behalf of Amici States.*

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

LIST OF COUNSEL

Counsel for the State of Alabama

DON SIEGELMAN
Attorney General
JAMES PRUDE
Assistant Attorney General
State House, 11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(205) 261-7300

Counsel for the State of Alaska

GRACE BERG SCHAIBLE
Attorney General
RICHARD D. MONKMAN
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box K, State Capitol
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

Counsel for the State of Arizona

ROBERT K. CORBIN
Attorney General
ALISON B. SWAN
Assistant Attorney General and
Chief Counsel, Antitrust Division
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 255-4266

Counsel for the State of Arkansas

JOHN STEVEN CLARK
 Attorney General
 JEFFREY A. BELL
 Deputy Attorney General
 201 E. Markham, Heritage West Bldg.
 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
 (501) 371-2007

Counsel for the State of Colorado

DUANE WOODARD
 Attorney General
 THOMAS P. McMAHON
 First Assistant Attorney General
 DAVID S. HARMON
 Assistant Attorney General
 JAMES R. LEWIS
 Assistant Attorney General
 1525 Sherman Street, 3rd Floor
 Denver, Colorado 80203
 (303) 866-3611

Counsel for the State of Connecticut

JOSEPH LIEBERMAN
 Attorney General
 ROBERT M. LANGER
 Assistant Attorney General
 Capitol Annex, 30 Trinity Street
 Hartford, Connecticut 06106
 (203) 566-2026

Counsel for the State of Florida

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
 Attorney General
 State Capitol
 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
 (904) 487-1963

Counsel for the State of Idaho

JAMES T. JONES
 Attorney General
 State House
 Boise, Idaho 83720
 (208) 334-2400

Counsel for the State of Illinois

NEIL F. HARTIGAN
 Attorney General
 ROBERT E. DAVY, JR.
 Assistant Attorney General and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>		
LIST OF COUNSEL	i		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvi		
INTRODUCTION	1		
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	2		
A. Identity of the Amici States	2		
B. Interest of the Amici States in This Case	3		
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4		
ARGUMENT	7		
I. AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN A DEALER AND A MANUFACTURER TO TERMINATE A DISCOUNTING DEALER BECAUSE OF THE DISCOUNTER'S PRICE CUTTING IS ILLEGAL PRICE FIXING	7		
A. Agreements, Whether Horizontal or Vertical, Which Have as Their Purpose and Effect the Raising, Depressing, Fixing or Stabilizing of Prices are <u>Per Se</u> Illegal	7		
		B.	An Agreement to Terminate a Discounter Because of Its Price Cutting Has the Purpose and Effect of Raising or Stabilizing Prices
			13
		C.	An Agreement to Terminate a Discounter Because of Its Price Cutting Has No Redeeming Virtues
			24
		II.	PROSCRIBING AGREEMENTS TO TERMINATE DISCOUNTERS BECAUSE OF PRICE CUTTING DOES NOT PREVENT MANUFACTURERS FROM MAKING LEGITIMATE BUSINESS DECISIONS
			30
		A.	This Court Has Fashioned Rules That Adequately Protect Manufacturers From Unwarranted Antitrust Liability
			30
		B.	Manufacturers May Employ Certain Restricted Distribution Arrangements to Enhance Interbrand Competition
			33
		C.	Existing Evidentiary Safeguards Foreclose Finding an Agreement from Ambiguous Circumstances
			36
		III.	CONCLUSION
			43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</u> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	28
<u>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</u> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	7,18
<u>Battle v. Lubrizol Corp.</u> , 673 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1982)	39
<u>Beach v. Viking Sewing Machine Co.</u> , 784 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<u>Bostick Oil Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</u> , 702 F.2d 1207 (4th Cir. 1983)	39
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System</u> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	24
<u>Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp. v. Esprit de Corp</u> 769 F.2d 919 (2nd Cir. 1985)	37
<u>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</u> , 780 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1986)	13,14 17,18 19,20 25,41
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	18,38

<u>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</u> 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	9
<u>Cernuto, Inc. v. United Cabinet Corp.</u> , 595 F.2d 164 (3rd Cir. 1979)	15,16 17,19 27
<u>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</u> , 433 U.S. 356 (1977)	6,10 11,24 25,31 33,34
<u>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</u> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	10
<u>Federal Trade Commission v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.</u> , 257 U.S. 441 (1922)	10,38
<u>Garment District, Inc. v. Belk Stores Services, Inc.</u> , 799 F.2d 905 (4th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Grams v. Boss</u> , 97 Wisc.2d 332, 294 N.W.2d 473 (Wisc. 1980)	3
<u>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</u> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	18
<u>Marin County Bd. of Realtors v. Palsson</u> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 1, 549 P.2d 833 (1976)	3

<u>Moffat v. Lane Co.</u> , 594 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1984)	20
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	6,10 13,14 32,36 40
<u>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.</u> , 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<u>Neyens v. Roth</u> , 326 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1982)	3
<u>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</u> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	7
<u>People v. North Avenue Furniture & Appliance</u> , 645 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1982)	3
<u>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. Paine & Nixon Co.</u> , 234 N.W. 453 (Minn. 1931)	3
<u>Spray-Rite Service Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1982)	39
<u>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</u> , 106 S. Ct. 1922 (1986)	12
<u>State v. Readers Digest Assoc.</u> , 81 Wash.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972)	3

<u>Sugar Institute v. United States</u> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936)	9
<u>Terry's Floor Fashions, Inc. v. Burlington Industries, Inc.</u> , 763 F.2d 604 (4th Cir. 1985)	20,23
<u>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</u> , 107 S.Ct. 720 (1987)	10
<u>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	33
<u>United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</u> , 321 U.S. 707 (1944)	10,38
<u>United States v. Colgate & Co.</u> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	6,32 37,38
<u>United States v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	9,16
<u>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</u> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	10,11 18,28 38
<u>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	8,9
<u>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</u> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	9

StatutesFederal

Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975)	11
Departments of Commerce, Justice and the State, the Judiciary Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-180, Section 605, 99 Stat. 1136 (1985)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1	4,7
15 U.S.C. § 15c	2
McGuire Amendments to the Miller- Tydings Act, Ch. 745, 66 Stat. 631 (1952)	11
Miller-Tydings Act of 1937, Ch. 690, 50 Stat. 693 (1937)	11
Pub. L. No. 98-166, § 510, 97 Stat. 1102 (1983)	12
<u>State</u>	
FLA. STAT., § 542.32 (1985)	3
MD. COM. LAW CODE ANN., § 11-202(a)(2) (1983 Repl. Vol.)	3
UTAH CODE ANN., § 76-10-926 (1979)	3

VA. CODE, § 59.1-9.17 (1987)	3
---------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

VII P. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> ¶ 1457 (1986)	15
Gerhart, The " <u>Competitive Advantages</u> " Explanation for <u>Intrabrand Restraints: An Antitrust Analysis</u> , 1981 Duke L.J. 417 (1981)	29
Gerla, <u>Discounters and the Antitrust Laws: Faces Sometimes Should Make Cases</u> , 12 J. Corp. Law 1 (1986)	28,30
H.R. Rep. 341, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1975)	12
Jacobson, <u>On Terminating Price- Cutting Distributors in Response to Competitors' Complaints</u> , 49 Brooklyn L. Rev. 677 (1983)	23
Lande, <u>Wealth Transfers as the Original and Primary Concern of Antitrust: The Efficiency Interpretation Challenged</u> , 34 Hastings L.J. 65 (1982)	15

Preston, <u>Restrictive Distribution Arrangements: Economic Analysis and Public Policy Standards</u> , 30 Law & Contemp. Prob. 506 (1965)	35
S. Rep. No. 466, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 1-3 (1975)	12
Steiner, <u>The Nature of Vertical Restraints</u> , 30 Antitrust Bull. 143 (1985)	27,28 29
L. Sullivan, <u>Antitrust</u> (1977)	26
